

No. 19-1292

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

E.F. Transit, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Indiana Alcohol and Tobacco Commission;
David Cook, Chairman of the Indiana
Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; John
Krauss, Vice-Chairman of the Indiana
Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; Dale
Grubb, Commissioner of the Indiana
Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; and
Marjorie Maginn, Commissioner of the
Indiana Alcohol and Tobacco Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Indiana.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01927

Honorable Richard L. Young,
District Judge

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

The International Municipal Lawyers Association (“IMLA”) hereby files its motion for leave to file an amicus brief in support of Defendants-Appellees, Indiana Alcohol and Tobacco Commission, David Cook, John Krauss, Dale Grubb, and Marjorie Maginn “(Defendants-Appellees”) and affirmance of the district court’s decision in this action. In support, IMLA states:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

A. The history of both the Twenty-first Amendment and Indiana’s alcohol regulatory scheme demonstrates the vital interests both Indiana and its municipal governments have in regulating the importation, transportation, and use of alcohol. 4

B. Congress’s intent is for states to retain broad authority over the regulation of alcoholic beverages within their jurisdictional borders. 6

C. Precedent reinforces the principle that states retain broad authority to regulate the importation, transportation, and use of alcoholic beverages. 7

D. The state and municipal governments of Indiana must not lose the capacity to fully regulate the importation, transportation, and use of alcohol. 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	7
<i>California v. Larue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	9
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Indiana Alcohol and Tobacco Commission v. Spirited Sales, LLC.</i> , 79 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2017)	4, 8, 9
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Snow</i> , 757 F.Supp.2d 811 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....	2, 3, 5, 8
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	6
<i>Monarch Beverage Co., Inc. v. Cook</i> , 48 N.E.3d 325 (Ind.Ct.App. 2005).....	7
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	6

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n.,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1161..... 6
27 U.S.C. §122..... 6
21st Amendment Enforcement Act..... 6
42 U.S.C. §290bb..... 2, 6
Federal Aviation Authorization Act..... *passim*
Ind. Code §7.1-1-1-1..... 4
Ind. Code §7.1-3 *et seq.* 4
Indiana Code §7.1-3-15-3(d) 3, 8
Sober Truth on Preventing Underage Drinking (“STOP”) Act 2, 6

Other Authorities

City of Carmel Unified Development Ordinance §5.02 10
Carmel Municipal Code §8-55..... 10
Congressional Record, Vol. 76, Part 4, 4138-39 (February 15, 1933) 6-7
Indiana Liquor Control Act..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Amend. XXI. ii, 2, 6
